An Embedded System Remotely Driving Mechanical
Devices by P300 Brain Activity
D. De Venuto, V. F. Annese, G. Mezzina
Dept. of Electrical and Information Engineering (DEI), Politecnico di Bari, Italy
Via Orabona 4, 70125 Bari – Italy
Abstract— In this paper we present a P300-based Brain Computer
Interface (BCI) for the remote control of a mechatronic actuator,
such as wheelchair, or even a car, driven by EEG signals to be used

the prototype car. The average classification accuracy on a
single direction was 80.51 ± 4.1 %. The average classification
accuracy in the detection of a 10-direction pattern was 69.6 ±
1.9 %. The classifier completes its process on all the channels
in 19.65± 10.1ms (worst-case).
REFERENCES
[1] Fernando, L., Alonso, N., & Gomez-Gil, J. (2012). Brain computer
interfaces, a review. Sensors, 12(2), pp.1211-1264.
[2] V.F. Annese, G. Mezzina, D. De Venuto. Towards Mobile Health Care:
Neurocognitive Impairment Monitoring by BCI-based Game. IEEE
SENSORS 2016. ISBN: 978-1-4799-8287-5. In Print. 2016.
[3] De Tommaso, M., Vecchio, E., Ricci, K., Montemurno, A., De Venuto,
D., Annese, V.F. “Combined EEG/EMG evaluation during a novel dual
task paradigm for gait analysis”. Proceedings - 2015 6th IEEE
International Workshop on Advances in Sensors and Interfaces, IWASI
2015, pp. 181-186. DOI: 10.1109/IWASI.2015.7184949. 2015.
[4] De Venuto, D., Annese, V.F., Mezzina, G. “Remote Neuro-Cognitive
Impairment Sensing based on P300 Spatio-Temporal Monitoring”. IEEE
Sensors Journal, PP (99), art. no. 7562544. DOI:
10.1109/JSEN.2016.2606553. 2016.
[5] Grychtol, B., Lakany, H., Valsan, G., & Conway, B. A. (2010). Human
behavior integration improves classification rates in real-time BCI. Neural
Systems and Rehabilitation Engineering, 8(4), 362-368. doi:
10.1109/TNSRE.2010.2053218

[12]  Nijholt, Anton. "BCI for games: A ‘state of the art’survey." International
Conference on Entertainment Computing. Springer Berlin Heidelberg,
2008.
[13] S.H. Patel and P.N. Azzam, “Characterization of N200 and P300:Selected
Studies of the Event-Related Potential”, International Journal of Medical
Sciences, pp. 147–154, October 2005.
[14] Annese, V.F., De Venuto, D. “Fall-risk assessment by combined
movement related potentials and co-contraction index monitoring”.
Proceedings - IEEE Biomedical Circuits and Systems Conference:
Engineering for Healthy Minds and Able Bodies, BioCAS 2015 -
Proceedings, art. 7348366. DOI: 10.1109/BioCAS.2015.7348366 2015.
[15] Annese, V.F., De Venuto, D. “FPGA based architecture for fall-risk
assessment during gait monitoring by synchronous EEG/EMG”.
Proceedings - 2015 6th IEEE International Workshop on Advances in
Sensors and Interfaces, IWASI 2015, pp. 116-121. DOI:
10.1109/IWASI.2015.7184953. 2015.
[16]  Annese, V.F., De Venuto, D. “Gait analysis for fall prediction using EMG
triggered movement related potentials”. Proceedings - 2015 10th IEEE
International Conference on Design and Technology of Integrated
Systems in Nanoscale Era, DTIS 2015, DOI:
10.1109/DTIS.2015.7127386. 2015.
[17] De Venuto, D., Annese, V.F., Ruta, M., Di Sciascio, E., Sangiovanni
Vincentelli, A.L. “Designing a Cyber-Physical System for Fall Prevention
by Cortico-Muscular Coupling Detection”. IEEE Design and Test, 33 (3),
art. no. 7273831, pp. 66-76. DOI: 10.1109/MDAT.2015.2480707. 2016.
[18] Annese, V.F., Crepaldi, M., Demarchi, D., De Venuto, D. “A digital
processor architecture for combined EEG/EMG falling risk prediction”.
Proceedings of the Design, Automation and Test in Europe Conference
and Exhibition, DATE 2016. 2016.
[19] Annese, V.F., De Venuto, D. “The truth machine of involuntary
movement: FPGA based cortico-muscular analysis for fall prevention”.
2015 IEEE International Symposium on Signal Processing and
Information Technology, ISSPIT 2015, art. no. 7394398, pp. 553-558.
DOI: 10.1109/ISSPIT.2015.7394398. 2015.
[20] De Venuto, D., Annese, V.F., Sangiovanni-Vincentelli, A.L. “The
ultimate IoT application: A cyber-physical system for ambient assisted
living”. Proceedings - IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and
Systems, pp. 2042-2045. DOI: 10.1109/ISCAS.2016.7538979. 2016.
[21] De Venuto, D., Ohletz, M.J. “On-chip test for mixed-signal ASICs using
two-mode comparators with bias-programmable reference voltages”.
(2001) Journal of Electronic Testing: Theory and Applications (JETTA),
17 (3-4), pp. 243-253. DOI: 10.1023/A:1013377811693. 2001.
[22] De Venuto, D., Carrara, S., Riccò, B. “Design of an integrated low-noise
read-out system for DNA capacitive sensors”. Microelectronics Journal,
40 (9), pp. 1358-1365. DOI: 10.1016/j.mejo.2008.07.071. 2009.
[23] De Venuto, D., Castro, D.T., Ponomarev, Y., Stikvoort, E. “Low power
12-bit sar adc for autonomous wireless sensors network interface”. 3rd
International Workshop on Advances in Sensors and Interfaces, IWASI
2009, art. no. 5184780, pp. 115-120. DOI:
10.1109/IWASI.2009.5184780. 2009.
[24] De Venuto, D., Ohletz, M.J., Ricco, B. “Automatic repositioning
technique for digital cell based window comparators and implementation
within mixed-signal DfT schemes”. Proceedings - International
Symposium on Quality Electronic Design, ISQED, 2003-January, art. no.
1194771, pp. 431-437. DOI: 10.1109/ISQED.2003.1194771. 2003.
[25] De Venuto, D., Ohletz, M.J., Riccò, B. “Digital window comparator DfT
scheme for mixed-signal ICs”. Journal of Electronic Testing: Theory and
Applications (JETTA), 18 (2), pp. 121-128. DOI:
10.1023/A:1014937424827. 2002.
[26] De Venuto, D., Ohletz, M.J., Riccò, B. “Testing of analogue circuits via
(standard) digital gates”. Proceedings - International Symposium on
Quality Electronic Design, ISQED, 2002-January, art. no. 996709, pp.
112-119. DOI: 10.1109/ISQED.2002.996709. 2002.
[27] D. De Venuto, V. F. Annese, G. Mezzina, M. Ruta, E. Di Sciascio. “Brain-
Computer Interface using P300: A Gaming Approach for Neurocognitive
Impairment Diagnosis”. Proceedings – 2016 IEEE HLDVT, Santa Cruza,
USA. ISBN: 978-1-5090-4270-8. 2016.